of such bread, provided, however, that where three or more loaves of bread are sold and delivered at the bakery for personal use, then and in that case said bread may be wrapped in bulk.

Every loaf or twin loaf of bread sold within this state shall have affixed on said loaf or on the outside of the wrapper in a plain statement the weight of the loaf or twin loaf of bread, together with the name and address of the manufacturer.

Sec. 3. To be net weight.—The weights herein specified shall be construed to mean net weights within a period of 24 hours after baking. A variation at the rate of one ounce per pound over or one ounce per pound under the specified weight of each individual loaf shall not be a violation of this law, providing that the total weight of 25 loaves of bread of a given variety shall in no case fall below 25 times the unit weight.

Approved April 24, 1931.

## CHAPTER 323-S. F. No. 934 .

An act relating to wild animals, amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5568, as amended, and Section 5574, with respect to the spearing of fish.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pike and pickerel—open season.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5568, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 323, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"5568. Wall-eyed pike (except sand pike), Great Northern pike or pickerel, and yellow perch may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 15th and February 1st following, both inclusive. A person may take not to exceed eight such pike or ten such Great Northern Pike or pickerel in a day, and may have not to exceed 16 such pike or 20 Great Northern pike or pickerel in his possession at one time. Yellow perch may be taken and possessed without limit as to number; provided, that the commissioner may, whenever he deems it necessary to prevent the undue depletion of perch in any waters, fix by regulation a limit of 25 perch per day therein. All such fish taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted. Wall-eyed pike, Great

Northern pike or pickerel, and perch, except those taken from waters which may be open for the sale thereof by the commissioner, may not be bought or sold at any time. Great Northern pike or pickerel may be taken by spearing through the ice between December 1st and February 1st following, both inclusive, and such fish so speared may be possessed during said time.

- Sec. 2. Carp and suckers—open season.—Mason's Minnesota's Statutes of 1927, Section 5574, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "5574. Carp, dogfish, redhorse, sheepshead, catfish, suckers, eelpout, garfish, bullheads of any size, whitefish not less than 16 inches in length, and buffalofish of not less than 15 inches in length may be taken by angling, except during March and April, or by spearing through the ice between December 1st and February 1st following, both inclusive, and possessed, without limit, unless otherwise specially provided. Such fish may be bought or sold in any quantity at any time. Provided however that the Commissioner of Game and Fish may allow the use of artificial lights in spearing rough fish in such areas as he may deem proper."

Approved April 24, 1931.

## CHAPTER 324-S. F. No. 1090

An act authorizing the Board of County Commissioners of any County having over 500,000 population to expend not over \$3,000.00 annually to assist in the operation and maintenance of a veterans rest camp.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County boards may appropriate money for rest camps in certain counties.—That the Board of County Commissioners of any County having a population of over 500,000 in which a rest camp for disabled American War Veterans is being operated, may annually expend an amount not in excess of the sum of \$3,000.00 to assist in the operation and maintenance of said rest camp.

Approved April 24, 1931.